of existing and past environmental programs at Mahidol University, Salaya Campus in 

Thailand between 1st July and 31st July, 2007 

For the student group, student population was fixed at N=530. Using a 

Confidence Level of 95% and a Confidence Interval 5% yielded a required sample size 

of 223 (n=223). Two hundred and thirty one (231) responses were collected by the due 

date. An additional forty (40) questionnaires arrived after the due date representing 

51.1% usable rate of the total and over the sample size required. 

For the alumni group, alumni population was fixed at N=1403. Using a 

Confidence Level of 95% and a Confidence Interval 5% yielded a required sample size 

of 302 (n=302). One hundred and seventy six (176) responses were collected with 25 

questionnaires unclaimed by the due date. An additional eight (8) questionnaires arrived 

after the due date representing 60.9% usable rate. 

The questionnaire consisted of four (4) parts: 1) demographic; 2) feedback